

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

YASMEEN DANIEL, Individually, and as  
Special Administrator of the Estate of Zina  
Daniel Haughton,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY OF  
CONNECTICUT, as Subrogee for Jalisco's LLC,

Intervening Plaintiff,

v.

ARMSLIST, LLC, an Oklahoma Limited  
Liability Company, BRIAN MANCINI and  
JONATHAN GIBBON,

Defendants-Respondents-Petitioners,

BROC ELMORE, ABC INSURANCE CO., the  
fictitious name for an unknown insurance  
company, DEF INSURANCE CO., the fictitious  
name for an unknown insurance company and  
ESTATE OF RADCLIFFE HAUGHTON, by his  
Special Administrator, Jennifer Valenti,

Defendants,

PROGRESSIVE UNIVERSAL INSURANCE  
COMPANY,

Intervening Defendant.

---

APPEAL NO. 2017-AP-344  
Milwaukee County Case No. 15-CV-8710

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
FLOOR64, INC D/B/A THE COPIA INSTITUTE AND THE  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

---

GIMBEL, REILLY, GUERIN  
& BROWN LLP  
Kathryn A. Keppel  
(State Bar No. 1005149)  
Steven C. McGaver  
(State Bar No. 1051898)  
330 E. Kilbourn Ave., Suite 1170  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 271-1440

CATHERINE R. GELLIS, ESQ.  
PO Box 2477  
Sausalito, CA 94966  
cathy@cgcounsel.com  
(202) 642-2849

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Floor64, Inc., d/b/a The Copia Institute  
and the Electronic Frontier Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. If the Decision Stands, It Will Chill Online Speech and Innovation. ....	2
A. This Is a Case about Holding Platforms Liable for User Speech, Which Section 230 Forbids. ....	2
B. Online Speech and Innovation Depend on Internet Platforms Being Able to Depend on Robust Section 230 Protection. ....	4
II. The Court of Appeals Erred in Refusing to Apply Section 230 to Armslist.....	6
A. Congress Intended Section 230 to Apply to All Internet Platforms, Including Those Like Armslist .....	6
B. Congress Pre-Empted States from Interfering with the Application of Section 230 to Internet Platforms, Including Those Like Armslist. ....	8
CONCLUSION .....	11
CERTIFICATIONS .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> 541 U.S. 1085 (2004) .....	8
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo</i> , 570 F. 3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Doe 14 v. Internet Brands</i> , 824 F. 3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Homeaway.com v. City of Santa Monica</i> , No. 18-55367 (9th Cir.) Brief of Amicus Curie for Chris Cox and NetChoice filed Apr. 25, 2018) .....	6-8
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 870 (1997) .....	6
<i>Stratton Oakmont v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995) .....	6, 7
<i>Zeran v. AOL</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	5

Statutes	Page
17 U.S.C. §512(c)(1)(C) .....	5
47 U.S.C. §230 .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. §230(a) .....	10

47 U.S.C. §230(b)(1) .....	10
	<b>Page</b>
47 U.S.C. §230(c)(1) .....	3, 9
47 U.S.C. §230(c)(2) .....	9
47 U.S.C. §230(e)(2) .....	5
47 U.S.C. §230(e)(3) .....	9
47 U.S.C. §230(e)(5) .....	8
Pub. L. 115–164, § 2, Apr. 11, 2018, 132 Stat. 1255 .....	8

#### Other Authorities

	<b>Page</b>
Anupam Chander & Uyên P. Lê, <i>Free Speech</i> , 100 IOWA L. REV. 501, 514 (2015) .....	5
Mike Masnick, <i>SESTA's First Victim: Craigslist Shuts Down Personals Section</i> , TECHDIRT.COM, Mar. 23, 2018 .....	8
